

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-3755 **Version:** 1 **Name:**

Type: Resolution Status: Action

File created: 5/14/2019 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/11/2019 Final action:

Title: Commission District(s): 3 & 6

Authorize the acceptance of the donation of 1305 Custer Avenue and 2518 Donzi Lane from Clark Atlanta University for the development of a pedestrian walking trail and the consolidation of four

adjacent parcels owned by Clark Atlanta University.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1, 2019 05.14 Walk on Item 2019-3755

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/11/2019	1	Board of Commissioners		
6/4/2019	1	PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
5/28/2019	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass
5/14/2019	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 6

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): 3 & 6

Authorize the acceptance of the donation of 1305 Custer Avenue and 2518 Donzi Lane from Clark Atlanta University for the development of a pedestrian walking trail and the consolidation of four adjacent parcels owned by Clark Atlanta University.

Information Contact: Commissioner Kathie Gannon

Phone Number: 404-371-4909

PURPOSE:

To consider accepting the donation 1305 Custer Avenue and 2518 Donzi Lane from Clark Atlanta University for the development of a pedestrian walking trail. In exchange for the donation of these parcels, the County will consolidate the four adjacent parcels owned by Clark Atlanta University.

NEED/IMPACT:

The Purchase and Sale Agreement outlines the terms of the agreement whereby the County will acquire 1305 Custer Avenue and 2518 Donzi Lane from Clark Atlanta University. These two parcels, which are located in the stream buffer, will be used for the development of a pedestrian walking trail that is planned to connect to the Atlanta Beltline. In exchange for the donation of these parcels, the County will consolidate the four adjacent parcels owned by Clark Atlanta University.

File #: 2019-3755, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT:

At this time, there is no cost to acquire the two parcels; however, the County will incur some costs associated with the closing of the two parcels.

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the County to accept the donation of 1305 Custer Avenue and 2518 Donzi Lane and to consolidate the four adjacent parcels owned by Clark Atlanta University. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents in connection with the acquisition, closing and consolidation.